## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6781188

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LUIGI PERCUOCO	06/23/2021
ANTONIO SCUDERI	06/23/2021
ARTGLASS S.R.L.	06/23/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARTGLASS USA LLC
Street Address:	1812 EAST GRACE STREET
City:	RICHMOND
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23223

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62572452
Application Number:	15991699

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (571)765-7200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5717657700

Email: docket@davidsonberquist.com

DAVIDSON BERQUIST JACKSON & GOWDEY LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 8300 GREENSBORO DRIVE

SUITE 500 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2929-0007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALDO NOTO
SIGNATURE:	/Aldo Noto/
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2021

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=20210624 Assignment 2929-0007#page1.tif source=20210624\_Assignment\_2929-0007#page2.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 056662 FRAME: 0347 506734371

source=20210624\_Assignment\_2929-0007#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 056662 FRAME: 0348

2929-0008

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, is made on the date set forth below by **ARTGLASS S.R.L.**, an Italian entity and by inventors: **Luigi PERCUOCO**, residing at Via Felice Cavallotti 136, Monza, Italy 20900; and **Antonio SCUDERI** residing at Stradone di Porta Palio 66, Verona, Italy 37122 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the Assignor), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Editorial system for the fruition of visiting paths in cultural sites with wearable devices using Augmented Reality (ARTGLASS PLATFORM), filed May 9, 2014, as Italian Patent Application No. 202014902259579 (MI2014U000167);

METODO E SISTEMA DI FRUIZIONE DI UN CONTENUTO EDITORIALE IN UN SITO PREFERIBILMENTE CULTURALE O ARTISTICO O PAESAGGISTICO O NATURALISTICO O FIERISTICO O ESPOSITIVO, as Italian Patent Application No. IT2017000058961 (also known as 102017000058961), filed May 40, 2017:

METHOD AND SYSTEM OF USE OF EDITORIAL CONTENT IN A SITE, PREFERABLY ARTISTIC OR LANDSCAPE OR NATURALISTIC TYPE OR RELATING TO TRADE SHOWS OR EXHIBITIONS as U.S. Patent Application No. 62/572,452, filed October 14, 2017;

AUGMENTED REALITY SMARTGLASSES FOR USE AT CULTURAL SITES as U.S. Patent Application No. 15/991,699, filed on May 29, 2018; and in AUGMENTED REALITY SMARTGLASSES FOR USE AT CULTURAL SITES as International Application No. PCT/IB/2018/000641, filed on May 29, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has developed trade secrets and confidential information related said inventions and applications and to augmented reality and wearable technologies; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has contributed to **ARTGLASS USA, LLC**, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, having its principal place of business Richmond Virginia (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) all intellectual property it has developed, owns and licenses related to augmented reality and wearable technologies ("Contributed IP") by way of a CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT dated June 11, 2018; and

WHEREAS, ARTGLASS USA, LLC is desirous of confirming its acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent in Italy and in the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon and its acquisition of all of said trade secrets and confidential information.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with Section 1 and Section 6 of the CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor executes this Agreement as a reasonably required act to contribute, assign, transfer, convey and deliver the Contributed IP and confirms that the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to Assignor's interest in the above-mentioned trade secrets, confidential information and inventions, application for Letters Patent, any non-provisional applications claiming the benefit of said application, and any and all Letters Patent or

PATENT REEL: 056662 FRAME: 0349 Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part claiming the benefit of said application, or reissues, reexams, or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any such application, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of the Contribution Agreement, the said Assignor was the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same was unencumbered and that the said Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, this Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that this Assignment of inventions includes all rights of attribution, paternity, integrity, modification, disclosure and withdrawal, and any other rights throughout the world that may be known as or referred to as "moral rights," "artist's rights," "droit moral," or the like (collectively, "Moral Rights"). To the extent that Moral Rights cannot be assigned under applicable law, Assignor hereby waives and agrees not to enforce any and all Moral Rights, including, without limitation, any limitation on subsequent modification, to the extent permitted under applicable law.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignor will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee or the counsel of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference and opposition proceedings, is lawful and desirable, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee, as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Attorney Docket Nos. 2929-0004 2929-0007 2929-0008

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of DAVIDSON BERQUIST JACKSON & GOWDEY, LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other Patent Offices for recordation of this document.

It is understood and agreed that Assignee's attorneys DAVIDSON BERQUIST JACKSON & GOWDEY, LLP have represented only Assignee and will continue to represent only Assignee with respect to these invention.

ArtGlass S.R.L.

Date: Jun 23, 2021 By:

Name: Antonio Scuderi

Title: Ceo

Date: Jun 23, 2021

Luig(200 (3un 23, 2023, 00:00 GMT+2)

Luigi Percuoco

Jun 23, 2021

Antonio Scuderi (Jun 23, 2023 00:35 GMT+2)

Antonio Scuderi